

No. 13-31262

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

OLESS BRUMFIELD, as next friend of Ervin Brumfield, Merita Brumfield, Preston Brumfield, and Alan Brumfield; JOHN DEMLY, Rev.; as next friend of Dorothy Ceasar, Mary Ceasar, and King Johnson Caesar; WOODROW W. WILEY, JR., as next friend of Donna Wiley, Pamela Wiley, and Woodrow W. Wiley, III; VERGIE DELORIS LEWIS, as next friend of Kerry Lynn Sims; ROBERT LEWIS, as next friend of Anthony Lewis and Anice Lewis; HARVEY JOHNSON, as next friend of Ricky Johnson; MOSES WILLIAMS, as next friend of James Lee Williams, Jesse Lee Williams, Brenda Fay Williams, Matra Lucille Williams, and Rhonda Renee Williams, on behalf of themselves and other similarly situated,

Plaintiffs - Appellees

and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Intervenor - Appellee,

v.

WILLIAM J. DODD, Superintendent of Public Education of the State of Louisiana; ET AL.,

Defendants,

and

MITZI DILLON; TITUS DILLON; MICHAEL LEMANE; LAKISHA FUSELIER; MARY EDLER; LOUISIANA BLACK ALLIANCE FOR EDUCATIONAL OPTIONS

Movants - Appellants.

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

On appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Louisiana

CLINT BOLICK

JONATHAN RICHES

Scharf-Norton Center for Constitutional Litigation

at the GOLDWATER INSTITUTE

500 E. Coronado Rd., Phoenix, AZ 85004

(602) 462-5000, litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities v

Recommendation on Oral Argument 1

Statement of Jurisdiction..... 1

Statement of the Issues..... 1

Statement of the Case..... 1

 I. History of this Case 2

 II. The Louisiana Scholarship Program..... 4

 III. Course of Proceedings and Disposition in the Court Below 6

Summary of the Argument..... 9

Argument and Authorities..... 10

 I. Standard of Review 10

 II. Scholarship Families Have Established Intervention of Right..... 10

 A. Scholarship Families’ Motion to Intervene is Timely..... 11

 B. Scholarship Families Have Asserted a Clear Interest
 in this Case 15

 C. Disposition of this Case will Impair and Impede
 Scholarship Families’ Ability to Protect the
 Educational Opportunities of Their Children..... 16

 D. The Existing Parties in this Case Cannot and Do Not
 Adequately Represent the Interests of Scholarship
 Families 19

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Bond v. US</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2355 (2011)	16
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	14
<i>Brumfield v. Dodd</i> , 405 F. Supp. 338, (E.D. La. 1975)	2, 3, 5, 7
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943)	24
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 919 So.2d 392 (Fla. 2006)	21
<i>Edwards v. City of Houston</i> , 78 F.3d 983 (5th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Graves v. Walton County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 686 F.2d 1135 (5th Cir. 1982)	15
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 443 (2009)	22, 24
<i>Jackson v. Benson</i> , 578 N.W.2d 602 (Wis. 1998)	20
<i>Jones v. Caddo Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 499 F.2d 914 (5th Cir. 1974)	15
<i>Kotterman v. Killian</i> , 972 P.2d 606 (Ariz. 1999).....	20
<i>La. Fed. of Teachers v. State</i> , No. 2013-CA-0120, 2013 WL 1878913 (La. May 7, 2013).....	20
<i>Mass. v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	20
<i>Meredith v. Pence</i> , 984 N.E.2d 1213 (Ind. 2013).....	20
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977).....	22
<i>NAACP v. N.Y.</i> , 413 U.S. 345, 367 (1973)	12
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.</i> , 732 F.2d 542 (5th Cir. 1984).....	14
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1975)	3

<i>Owens v. Colo. Conf. of Parents, Teachers, and Students</i> , 92 P.3d 933 (Colo. 2004)	21
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	15
<i>Pusey & Jones Co. v. Hanssen</i> , 261 U.S. 491 (1923)	24
<i>Ross v. Marshall</i> , 426 F.3d 745 (2005)	11, 12, 19
<i>Saldano v. Roach</i> , 363 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2004)	11, 15
<i>Shelby County, Ala, v. Holder</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2612 (2013)	23, 24
<i>Stallworth v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 558 F.2d 257 (5th Cir. 1977)	12
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	15
<i>U.S. v. Coffee County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 134 F.R.D. 304 (S.D. Ga. 1990)	15
<i>U.S. v. Covington County Sch. Dist.</i> , 499 F.3d 464 (5th Cir. 2007)	12, 13
<i>U.S. v. Perry County Bd. of Ed.</i> , 567 F.2d 277 (5th Cir. 1978)	11
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	20, 21

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. §§ 17:4011-4025	4, 5, 8

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(a)(2)	11
